

October 8, 2020

#### VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Honorable Upendra J. Chivukula Commissioner New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 9th Fl, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Re: In

In the Matter of the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for Approval of Energy Efficiency Programs And The Associated Cost Recovery Mechanism Pursuant To The Clean Energy Act, N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.8 et seq. and 48:3-98.1 et seq.

BPU Dkt No. GO20090622

#### Dear Commissioner Chivukula:

Enclosed is New Jersey Natural Gas Company's ("NJNG") Response to the Motions to Intervene and/or Participate in the above referenced proceeding submitted by the following entities:

Motion To Participate of Rockland Electric Company

Motion To Participate of Jersey Central Power & Light Company

Motion To Participate of Atlantic City Electric Company

Motion To Participate of South Jersey Gas Company

Motion To Participate of Elizabethtown Gas Company

Motion To Participate of Google, LLC

Motion To Intervene of Public Service Electric and Gas Company

Motion To Intervene of Energy Efficiency Alliance of NJ

Motion To Intervene of Natural Resources Defense Council

NJNG is not opposed to any of the Motions to Intervene and/or Participate filed by the respective entities set forth above.

In accordance with the Order issued by the Board in connection with I/M/O the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities' Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic for a Temporary Waiver of Requirements for Certain Non-Essential Obligations, BPU Docket No. EO20030254, Order dated March 19, 2020, this document is being electronically filed. No paper copies will follow.

By copy of this letter, copies of this Response are being forwarded this date via electronic mail to all persons whose name appear on the attached distribution list.

Please do not hesitate to contact me (732) 938-1073 if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Andrew K. Dembia

Regulatory Affairs Counsel

AKD:sf Enclosures

C: Service list –electronic service only

# IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND THE ASSOCIATED COST RECOVERY MECHANISM PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT, N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.8 et seq. and 48:3-98.1 et seq. SERVICE LIST

### **NJNG**

Mark G. Kahrer New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

James Corcoran New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

Marianne Harrell New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

Tina Trebino New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

Andrew Dembia New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

Judy DeSalvatore New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

Anne-Marie Peracchio New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719 Susan Fastuca New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

Christopher Micak New Jersey Natural Gas Company 1415 Wyckoff Road P.O. Box 1464 Wall, NJ 07719

Isaac Gabel-Frank Gabel Associates, Inc. 417 Denison Street Highland Park, NJ 08904

Brendon Baatz Gabel Associates, Inc. 417 Denison Street Highland Park, NJ 08904

#### NJ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Stacy Peterson N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Bart Kilar N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Paul Lupo N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

# IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND THE ASSOCIATED COST RECOVERY MECHANISM PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT, N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.8 et seq. and 48:3-98.1 et seq. SERVICE LIST

Lanhi Saldana N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Paul Flanagan N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Robert Brabston N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Kelly Mooij N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Stacy Richardson N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Mahogany Hall N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Christine Sadovy N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 Abe Silverman N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Carol Artale N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Charles Gurkas N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Ben Witherell N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Scott Sumliner
N.J. Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Cindy Bianco N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Ben Goldstein N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

# IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND THE ASSOCIATED COST RECOVERY MECHANISM PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT, N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.8 et seq. and 48:3-98.1 et seq. SERVICE LIST

Chris Colacello N.J. Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

# DEPT. OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY – DIVISON OF LAW

Terel Klein, DAG
Deputy Attorney General
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625

Pamela Owen, ASC
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625

Matko Ilic
Department of Law & Public Safety
Division of Law
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, NJ 08625

## **DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL**

Stefanie A. Brand, Director Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625

Brian O. Lipman, Esq. Litigation Manager Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625

Sarah H. Steindel, Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625

Maura Caroselli, Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625

Shelly Massey Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor P.O. Box 003 Trenton, NJ 08625